
 

Lloyd White 
Head of Democratic Services 
London Borough of Hillingdon, 
3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 
www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

   

Petition Hearing - 
Cabinet Member 
for Planning, 
Transportation 
and Recycling 

 

   

Date: WEDNESDAY, 27 MARCH 
2013 
 

Time: 7.00 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 3 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE UB8 
1UW 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

 

 
Cabinet Member hearing the petitions:  
 
Keith Burrows, Cabinet Member for 
Planning, Transportation and Recycling 
 
How the hearing works:  
 
The petition organiser (or his/her 
nominee) can address the Cabinet 
Member for a short time and in turn the 
Cabinet Member may also ask questions.  
 
Local ward councillors are invited to these 
hearings and may also be in attendance 
to support or listen to your views.  
 
After hearing all the views expressed, the 
Cabinet Member will make a formal 
decision. This decision will be published 
and sent to the petition organisers shortly 
after the meeting confirming the action to 
be taken by the Council. 
 

  
Published: Tuesday, 19 March 2013 

This agenda and associated 
reports can be made available 
in other languages, in braille, 
large print or on audio tape.  
Please contact us for further 
information.  
 

 Contact:  Danielle Watson 
Tel: 01895 250472 
Fax: 01895 277373 
Email: nohalloran@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 
This Agenda is available online at:  
http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?Categories= 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
 

 

Useful information 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services 
 
Please enter from the Council’s main reception 
where you will be directed to the Committee 
Room. An Induction Loop System is available for 
use in the various meeting rooms. Please contact 
us for further information.  
 
Please switch off any mobile telephones and 
BlackBerries™ before the meeting. Any 
recording of the meeting is not allowed, either 
using electronic, mobile or visual devices.  
 
If there is a FIRE in the building the alarm will 
sound continuously. If there is a BOMB ALERT 
the alarm sounds intermittently. Please make your way to the nearest FIRE EXIT.    
 

 



 

Agenda 
 
 
 

 
CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS MAY ATTEND 
1 To confirm that the business of the meeting will take place in public. 

2 To consider the report of the officers on the following petitions received.  

 Please note that individual petitions may overrun their time slots.  Although individual petitions 
may start later than advertised, they will not start any earlier than the advertised time.   

 
 Start Time  

 
Title of Report  Ward  Page  

3. 7 pm Petition requesting traffic calming 
measures for Kings College Road, 
Ruislip. 
 

Eastcote & 
East Ruislip 

1 -8 

4. 7 pm Petition requesting for a zebra crossing 
outside Hayes Park School in Raynton 
Drive. 
 

Charville 9 - 14 

5. 7.30 pm Petition requesting for restricted parking 
in Thirlmere Gardens, Northwood. 
  

Northwood  15 - 20 

6. 8 pm Petition requesting for residents only 
parking in Crosier Road, Ickenham. 
 

Ickenham  21 - 26 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS 

Cabinet Member Report – 27 March 2013  Page 1 

KINGS COLLEGE ROAD, RUISLIP – PETITION REQUESTING TRAFFIC 
CALMING MEASURES

Cabinet Member(s) Councillor Keith Burrows

Cabinet Portfolio(s) Planning, Transportation and Recycling

Officer Contact(s) Catherine Freeman 
Residents Services

Papers with report Appendices A & B

1. HEADLINE INFORMATION

Summary To inform the Cabinet Member that a petition with 27 signatures 
has been received from local residents requesting additional traffic 
calming measures on Kings College Road.

Contribution to our 
plans and strategies 

The Council’s Road Safety Programme. 

Financial Cost There are no financial implications to this report.

Relevant Policy 
Overview Committee 

Residents’ & Environmental Services

Ward(s) affected Eastcote and East Ruislip 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

That the Cabinet Member: 

1. Meets with the petitioners and considers their request for traffic calming measures 
on Kings College Road. 

2. Subject to (1), asks officers to place this request on the Council’s Road Safety 
Programme for subsequent investigation and the development of possible options.

Reasons for recommendation 

The petition hearing will provide a valuable opportunity to hear directly from the petitioners of 
their concerns and suggestions.

Alternative options considered / risk management 

These can be discussed in greater detail with petitioners.  

Policy Overview Committee comments 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS 

Cabinet Member Report – 27 March 2013  Page 2 

None at this stage. 

3. INFORMATION

Supporting Information 

1. The Council has received a petition with 27 signatures from local residents requesting 
additional traffic calming measures on Kings College Road. 

2. The northern section of Kings College Road has playing fields on both sides of the road, as 
well as various sports facilities. The southern section of Kings College Road consists of 
residential properties with off-street parking. A location plan is attached as Appendix A to 
this report. 

3. In April 2008, the Council received a separate petition with 159 signatures from residents 
requesting traffic calming measures on Kings College Road between its junctions with Park 
Avenue and Evelyn Avenue and on Park Avenue between its junctions with Bury Street and 
Kings College Road. In response to this petition the Cabinet Member asked officers to 
i
[...]
ther consideration of the petitioners’ concerns. 

Consultation Carried Out or Required 

None at this stage. 

5. CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS

Corporate Finance 

Corporate Finance has reviewed this report and confirms that there are no direct financial 
implications arising from recommendations set out above.

Legal

There are no special legal implications for the proposal, which amounts to an informal 
consultation. A meeting with the petitioners is perfectly legitimate as part of a listening exercise, 
especially where consideration of the policy and factual issues are still at a formative 
stage. Fairness and natural justice requires that there must be no predetermination of a 
decision in advance of any wider non-statutory consultation. 

Accordingly, the Council must balance the concerns of the objectors with its statutory duty to 
secure the expeditious, convenient and safe movement of vehicular and other traffic. The decision 
maker must be satisfied that responses from the public are conscientiously taken into account. 

Should the outcome of the informal discussions with petitioners require that Officers include the 
petitioners’ request in a subsequent review of possible options under the Council’s Road Safety 
Programme and a consultation be carried out when resources permit, there will need to be 
consideration of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984, the Traffic Signs Regulations and 
General Directions 2002, which govern road traffic orders, traffic signs and road markings. If 
specific advice is required in relation to the exercise of individual powers, Legal Services should 
be instructed.

Corporate Property and Construction 

There are no property or construction implications at this stage. 

Relevant Service Groups 

None at this stage. 

6. BACKGROUND PAPERS

NIL

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



A
P

P
E

N
D

IX
 A

 
�

 C
ro

w
n

 c
o

py
rig

ht
 a

nd
 d

at
a

ba
se

 r
ig

ht
s 

20
1

2 
O

rd
n

an
ce

 S
u

rv
ey

 1
0

00
1

92
83

/ 0
70

14
0

21
0

28
0

35
M

et
re

s

K
in

gs
 C

o
lle

g
e 

R
o

ad
, R

ui
sl

ip
M

ap
 N

ot
es

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

Cabinet Member Report – 27 March 2013

RAYNTON DRIVE, HAYES – PETITION REQUESTING A ZEBRA 
CROSSING 

Cabinet Member(s) Councillor Keith Burrows

Cabinet Portfolio(s) Planning, Transportation and Recycling

Officer Contact(s) Catherine Freeman 
Residents Services

Papers with report Appendix A

1. HEADLINE INFORMATION

Summary To inform the Cabinet Member that the Council has received an 
ePetition with 38 signatures requesting a zebra crossing outside 
Hayes Park School in Raynton Drive.  

Contribution to our 
plans and strategies 

 Transport Strategy 
 Local Implementation Plan 

Financial Cost There are no financial implications to this report

Relevant Policy 
Overview Committee 

Residents’ & Environmental Services

Ward(s) affected Charville

2. RECOMMENDATION

That the Cabinet Member: 

1. Meets with the petitioners and considers their request for a zebra crossing outside 
Hayes Park Primary School in Raynton Drive.  

2. Notes the current proposals to improve road safety in the vicinity of Hayes Park 
Primary School. 

3. Subject to (1) asks officers to place this request on the Council’s Road Safety 
Programme for subsequent investigation and the development of possible options.

Reasons for recommendation 

The petition hearing will provide a valuable opportunity to hear directly from the petitioners of 
their concerns and suggestions.

Agenda Item 4

Page 9



PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

Cabinet Member Report – 27 March 2013

Alternative options considered / risk management 

These can be discussed in greater detail with petitioners. 

Policy Overview Committee comments 

None at this stage. 

3. INFORMATION

Supporting Information 

1. An ePetition with 38 signatures has been submitted to the Council under the following 
heading “We the undersigned petition the council to place a zebra crossing outside Hayes Park 
School in Raynton Drive. In the last 2 weeks 3 children have nearly been knocked over outside 
the school. It is far too dangerous!”

2. Hayes Park Primary School is located in Raynton Drive, as shown on the location plan 
attached as Appendix A to this report. Raynton Drive is within a 20mph zone and benefits from 
existing traffic calming measures including speed cushions as well as a raised table outside the 
school entrance. This site has previously been included in the Council’s School Crossing Patrol 
service and it is hoped that this service will be maintained in the near future.

3. The Cabinet Member will be aware of the Transport for London (TfL) funded ‘School 
Travel Plan’ programme which is a road safety based initiative that draws upon school concerns 
to develop measures of benefit to pupils in their journey to and from school. Participating 
schools generate their own Action Plans with support form the Council, which are then used as 
the basis for bids to TfL in order to secure funding for appropriate traffic schemes and their 
associated works.

4. The Cabinet Member will also recall that the Council has recently installed a zebra 
pedestrian crossing in Kingshill Avenue near the junction with Frogmore Avenue to help 
improve pedestrian safety in the vicinity of Hayes Park School. Current proposals which are at 
the implementation stage include junction improvements and new pedestrian refuge islands at 
the junctions of Raynton Drive with Lansbury Drive and Balmoral Drive.  

5. It is therefore recommended that the Cabinet Member meets with petitioners to discuss 
their concerns in more detail and subject to the outcome asks officers to add the request to the 
Council’s road safety programme so subsequent detailed investigations can be undertaken.   

Financial Implications 

There are none associated w
[...]
irlmere Gardens, Northwood. A plan of the area is attached 
as Appendix A.

Contribution to our 
plans and strategies 

The request can be considered in relation to the Council’s strategy 
for on-street parking controls.

Financial Cost There are no financial implications associated with the 
recommendations to this report.

Relevant Policy 
Overview Committee 

Residents’ and Environmental Services.

Ward(s) affected Northwood

2. RECOMMENDATION

That the Cabinet Member: 

1. Meets and discusses with petitioners their request for parking restrictions in 
Thirlmere Gardens 

2. Subject to the outcome of the above, asks officers to add the request to the 
Council’s parking programme for further investigation.

Reasons for recommendation 

Although parking schemes are not generally considered for small sections of roads, the petition 
hearing will provide a valuable opportunity to hear directly from the petitioners of their concerns 
and suggestions. 

Agenda Item 5

Page 15



PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

Cabinet Member Report – 27 March 2013

Alternative options considered / risk management 

These can be discussed in greater detail with petitioners. 

Policy Overview Committee comments 

None at this stage. 

3. INFORMATION

Supporting Information 

1. A petition with 23 signatures has been submitted to the Council from residents who live in 
the southern section of Thirlmere Gardens under the following heading: 

“Re: Parking in Thirlmere Gardens, Northwood, Houses numbered 26 – 60 (18 houses) 

Due to an increase in parking of cars from Mount Vernon Hospital – the undersigned 
residents wish for restricted parking to be considered in the lower end of Thirlmere 
Gardens

It has been suggested that a no parking between the hours of 11.00 and 14.00 from 
Monday to Friday be considered, with residents being issued with permits for display 
between these times.  

We look forward to your response”

2. In an attached letter submitted with the petition, mention is made to a previous informal 
consultation with all households in Thrilmere Gardens on options to manage the parking. 
Responses to this consultation which was undertaken in September 2011, it indicated the 
majority of residents were happy with the existing parking arrangements. From the responses 
received and in accordance with Council practice it was subsequently recommended that 
Thirlmere Gardens would not be included in an extension to the Northwood Parking 
Management Scheme at that time.

3. However, it would appear from the helpful information provided by the lead petitioner that 
the parking situation has deteriorated in Thirlmere Gardens during the last six months. It has 
been suggested to residents by some of the hospital staff who are parking in Thirlmere Gardens 
that the Hospital Trust has revoked their permits and they have been directed to “park in the 
estate down the road”. 

4. The Cabinet Member will be aware that it is the Council’s usual strategy to introduce 
parking restrictions for an entire street to address concerns of non-residential parking. The aim 
of such schemes is to prohibit all day parking not associated with those living in the road for the 
benefit of residents and their visitors. However, this petition seems to be asking for a parking 
scheme in what appears to be a self contained section of Thirlmere Gardens.  It is therefore 
recommended to meet with the petitioners and discuss their request in detail for parking 
restrictions in their section of Thirlmere Gardens and subject to the outcome of these 
discussions, considers the most appropriate course of action.

Page 16



PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

Cabinet Member Report – 27 March 2013

Financial Implications 

There are none associated with the recommendations to this report however, if the Council 
were to consider the introduction of parking restrictions in Thirlmere Gardens, funding would 
need to be identified from a suitable source.

4. EFFECT ON RESIDENTS, SERVICE USERS & COMMUNITIES

What will be the effect of the recommendation? 

To allow the Cabinet Member an opportunity to discuss in detail with petitioners their concerns. 

Consultation Carried Out or Required 

Informal consultation undertaken in September 2011. 

5. CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS

Corporate Finance 

Corporate Finance has reviewed this report and confirms that there are no direct financial 
implications arising from the recommendations set out above, however, notes that if Members 
wish to implement parking restrictions at Thirlmere Gardens a suitable funding source will need 
to be identified. 

Legal

There are no special legal implications for the proposal, which amounts to an informal 
consultation. A meeting with the petitioners is perfectly legitimate as part of a listening exercise, 
especially where consideration of the policy, factual and engineering issues are still at a 
formative stage. Fairness and natural justice requires that there must be no predetermination of 
a decision in advance of any wider non-statutory consultation. 

Should there be a decision that further measures are to be considered then the relevant 
statutory provisions will have to be identified and considered. 

In considering any informal consultation responses, decision-makers must ensure there is a full 
consideration of all representations arising including those which do not accord with the officer 
recommendation. The decision-maker must be satisfied that responses from the public are 
conscientiously taken into account. 

Corporate Property and Construction 

There are no property implications resulting from the recommendations set out in this report.

Relevant Service Groups 

None at this stage. 

6. BACKGROUND PAPERS     

Nil.

Page 17



Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 19



Page 20

This page is intentionally left blank



PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

Cabinet Member Report – 27 March 2013

PETITION REQUESTING RESIDENTS ONLY PARKING IN CROSIER 
ROAD, ICKENHAM 

Cabinet Member(s) Councillor Keith Burrows

Cabinet Portfolio(s) Cabinet Member for Planning, Transportation and Recycling

Officer Contact(s) Kevin Urquhart - Residents Services 

Papers with report Appendix A 

1. HEADLINE INFORMATION

Summary To inform the Cabinet Member that the Council has received a 
petition requesting residents’ parking to be introduced in Crosier 
Road, Ickenham. 

Contribution to our 
plans and strategies 

The Council’s strategy for on-street parking controls.

Financial Cost There are no financial implications associated with the 
recommendation to this report.

Relevant Policy 
Overview Committee 

Residents’ and Environmental Services

Ward(s) affected Ickenham

2. RECOMMENDATION

That the Cabinet Member: 

1. Meets with the petitioners and considers their request for parking restrictions in 
Crosier Road, Ickenham. 

2. Decides if a scheme for Crosier Road can be added to the Council’s parking 
scheme programme for further investigation when resources permit. 

Reasons for recommendation 

The petition hearing will provide the opportunity to hear directly the concerns of the petitioners.

Alternative options considered / risk management 

These will be discussed in greater detail with petitioners. 

Agenda Item 6

Page 21



PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

Cabinet Member Report – 27 March 2013

Policy Overview Committee comments 

None at this stage. 

3. INFORMATION

Supporting Information 

1. A petition with 40 signatures has been submitted to the Council with the following request:

“Most roads adjacent to Ickenham station are “Residents Only Parking”. The situation in Crosier 
Road is now becoming intolerable. There is a car park at Ickenham Station, so why do we have 
to put up with this? Sometimes vehicles are parked so far onto the walkway that it is difficult to 
get by, especially with a pram. 

The addresses submitted herewith are petition for “Residents Only Parking” during times 
specified Monday to Saturday for the following reasons: 

To allow residents to park in their own road 

Restriction of pavement, pedestrian movement due to vehicles parked half on pavement 

Restriction to large vehicles using road i.e. refuse collection and emergency vehicles 

Nuisance due to restricted view and egress when leaving driveways 

Wear and tear on pathways due to vehicle parking. 

A £40 per annum charge would apply for a second vehicle but visitors would be given a 
permit….. 

It would be advisable to go for Monday to Saturday between 9am to 5pm. This is as for Willow 
Tree Close on the other side of the railway.  
Saturday to avoid parking when events are at Wembley. But if you have any views please 
indicate.

I have spoken to Councillor Hensley about this who advised this course of action. ”

2. Crosier Road is a residential road between Glebe Avenue and Lawrence Drive, Ickenham. 
Due to the close proximity to Ickenham Underground Station and local amenities Crosier Road is 
an attractive area for non-residents to park. The location of Crosier Road and the extent of the 
Ickenham Parking Management Scheme is indicated on the plan attached as Appendix A. 

3. This petition has been signed by 36 households of Crosier Road which represents 74% of 
the total number of households in the road. Petitioners have indicated they would like to see a 
residents’ parking scheme implemented in Crosier Road operational 9am to 5pm Monday to 
Saturday in line with the scheme nearby in Willow Tree Close. 

Page 22



PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

Cabinet Member Report – 27 March 2013

4. The Cabinet Member will be aware that the Ickenham Parking Management Scheme has 
gradually expanded from starting from the basis of an individual road Willow Tree Close, in March 
2011. Over time, residents of surrounding roads have identified the benefits of the scheme and 
consequently other roads have slowly been added to the scheme after going through the usual 
consultation processes. As the Parking Management Scheme in Ickenham was only installed 
relatively recently and currently only consists of four roads near Ickenham Station, some residents 
of other roads in the area may not yet feel that a scheme is needed. Members have previously 
decided not to impose a comprehensive parking scheme over a wide area in the local vicinity.  
Instead they agreed to approach the problem in small 'bite-sized' areas, to allow schemes to be 
progressed in areas where there was an indication of general support, usually by residents 
petitioning the Council.  

5. It is therefore recommended that the Cabinet Member discusses with petitioners their 
concerns and, if considered appropriate, asks officers to add this request to the future parking 
scheme programme and carry out an informal consultation with the residents of Crosier Road to
establish the overall level of support for parking restrictions and the possible layout of the scheme. 
The outcome of this consultation will be reported back to Ward Councillors and the Cabinet 
Member to assist the Council in making a decision on how best to proceed. 

Financial Implications 

There are none associated with the recommendations to this report, however if the Council 
were to consider the introduction of parking restrictions in Crosier Road, funding would need to 
be identified from a suitable source. 

4. EFFECT ON RESIDENTS, SERVICE USERS & COMMUNITIES

What will be the effect of the recommendation? 

To allow the Cabinet Member to consider the petitioners request and available options the 
Council have to address these concerns. 

Consultation Carried Out or Required 

If the Council subsequently investigate the feasibility to introduce parking restrictions in Crosier 
Road, consultation will be carried out with residents to establish if there is overall support. 

5. CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS

Corporate Finance 

None at this stage. 

Legal

There are no special legal implications for the proposal, which amounts to an informal 
consultation. A meeting with the petitioners is perfectly legitimate as part of a listening exercise, 
especially where consideration of the policy and factual issues are still at a formative 

Page 23



PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

Cabinet Member Report – 27 March 2013

stage. Fairness and natural justice requires that there must be no predetermination of a 
decision in advance of any wider non-statutory consultation. 

Accordingly, the Council must balance the concerns of the objectors with its statutory duty to 
secure the expeditious, convenient and safe movement of vehicular and other traffic. The decision 
maker must be satisfied that responses from the public are conscientiously taken into account. 

Should the outcome of the informal discussions with petitioners require that Officers include the 
Petitioners request in a subsequent review of possible options under the Council’s On-Street 
Parking Control Programme and a consultation be carried out when resources permit there will 
need to be consideration of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984, the Traffic Signs Regulations 
and General Directions 2002, which govern road traffic orders, traffic signs and road markings. 
If specific advice is required in relation to the exercise of individual powers Legal Services 
should be instructed.

Corporate Property and Construction 

There are no property implications resulting from the recommendations set out in this report.

Relevant Service Groups 

None at this stage. 

6. BACKGROUND PAPERS

Nil.

Page 24



Page 25



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Kings College Road, Ruislip
	Appendix A Kings College Road
	01 - Appendix B Kings College Road

	4 Raynton Drive, Hayes
	Appendix A Raynton Drive

	5 Thirlmere Gardens, Northwood
	Thhirlmere Gardens, Appendix A (4)

	6 Crosier Road, Ickenham
	Appendix A (2) Crosier Road




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes 
 
PETITION HEARING - CABINET MEMBER FOR 
PLANNING, TRANSPORTATION AND RECYCLING 
 
27 March 2013 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 3 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 

 
 Committee Members Present:  

Councillors Keith Burrows 
 
LBH Officers Present:   
Steve Austin, Traffic, Parking, Road Safety and Travel Plan Manager  
Danielle Watson, Democratic Services Officer  
 
Also Present: 
Councillors Beulah East and Neil Fyfe (Agenda Item 4)  
Councillors Carol Melvin (Agenda Item 5) 
Councillor John Hensley (Agenda Item 6)   
 

1. TO CONFIRM THAT THE BUSINESS OF THE MEETING WILL TAKE 
PLACE IN PUBLIC.  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

Action by 

 It was confirmed that the meeting would take place in public. 
 

 

2. TO CONSIDER THE REPORT OF THE OFFICERS ON THE 
FOLLOWING PETITIONS RECEIVED.  (Agenda Item 2) 
 

Action by 

3. KINGS COLLEGE ROAD, RUISLIP  (Agenda Item 3) 
 

Action by 

 The Lead Petitioner and Ward Councillors for this item did not attend 
the meeting although they had been invited on two separate occasions.  
 
Resolved - That the Cabinet Member: 
 

1) Discussed petitioners request for traffic calming measures. 
 
2) Agreed that the Council takes no further action to 

investigate possible road safety options in Kings College 
Road until further notice. 

 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION  
 
The petition hearing provided the Cabinet Member an opportunity to 
discuss the concerns and suggestions of petitioners.  
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED / RISK MANAGEMENT  
 
These were not discussed as petitioners were not present. 
 

 

4. RAYNTON DRIVE, HAYES  (Agenda Item 4) Action by 



  
 

 Councillor Neil Fyfe and Cllr Beulah East attended as Ward Councillors 
in support of the petitioners.  Sergeant Phillips from Charville Safer 
Neighbourhood Team also attended in support of petitioners.   
 
As petitioners were not in attendance, Cllr Burrows asked if Ward 
Councillors would like the petition heard in their absence.  Ward 
Councillors were happy for the petition to be heard.  Cllr Burrows also 
highlighted an email in support of the petitioners’ request from Cllr 
O’Connor. 
 
Both Ward Councillors spoke and raised the following points: 

• Visibility was often restricted. 
• People park wherever they like. 
• Speed bumps were already in place. 
• There was not a School Crossing Patrol Officer. 
• There were two entrances to the school, one on Raynton Drive 

and the other on Frogmore Avenue. 
• A zebra crossing could cause more chaos.  
• Works completed on Balmoral Drive end of Raynton Drive were 

an improvement. 
 
Sgt Phillips of Charville, Safer Neighbourhood Team also raised the 
following points: 

• PCSO’s had no power to ticket drivers and were often abused 
by drivers. 

• Disabled drivers were often parking across residents’ dropped 
kerbs. 

• The Council’s enforcement team were not available all the time. 
 
The Cabinet Member listened to the concerns and responded to the 
points raised. 
 
Councillor Burrows thanked Sgt Phillips for the work his team carried 
out in Charville Ward and for taking the time to attend the petition 
hearing.  Cllr Burrows explained that the Council was currently in the 
process of recruiting additional School Crossing Patrol Officers, 
however, these were subject to interviews and CRB checks.  
 
Officers explained that the School Travel Plan Team updated their 
plans on a yearly basis.  The School Travel Plan Team encouraged 
people to walk or cycle to school.  Officers stated ideally there would 
be a School Crossing Patrol Officer at every school; however, this was 
determined by risk assessments and the level of footfall. 
 
Resolved - That the Cabinet Member: 
 

1) Met with petitioners and considered their request for a 
zebra crossing outside Hayes Park Primary School in 
Raynton Drive.   

 
2) Noted the current proposals to improve road safety in the 

vicinity of Hayes Park Primary School.  

 



  
3) Asked officers to place this request on the Council’s Road 

Safety Programme for subsequent investigation and the 
development of possible options. 

 
4) Asked officers to liaise with Parking Services to review the 

level of parking enforcement in this area, and carry out 
some additional short-term enforcement in an attempt to 
break the bad habits of parents and relatives. 

 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION  
 
The petition hearing provided a valuable opportunity to hear directly the 
concerns and suggestions of petitioners. 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED / RISK MANAGEMENT  
 
These were discussed in greater detail with petitioners. 
 

5. THIRLMERE GARDENS, NORTHWOOD  (Agenda Item 5) 
 

Action by 

 Councillor Carol Melvin attended the meeting and spoke as Ward 
Councillor.     
 
Concerns and suggestions from petitioners included the following: 
 

• The parking had got worst in the past nine months. 
• Residents had previously petitioned the Council. 
• Emergency services have had problems accessing the road. 
• The single yellow line at the entrance of Thirlmere Gardens had 

reduced the number of available spaces and pushed the parking 
problem further into the road. 

• Weekends were not so much of a problem. 
• The local hospital had increased their parking charges. 
• Residents requested a scheme that operated Monday to Friday 

11 am until 3pm. 
• Hospital staff were supposedly telling people to park in 

Thirlmere Gardens. 
 
Councillor Melvin spoke in support of the petitioners’ request and 
raised the following points: 

• All three Ward Councillors supported petitioners’ views. 
• Emergency services have had access problems. 
• The additional properties being constructed as part of a new 

development could potentially add to the parking problem. 
 
Councillor Burrows listened to the concerns of petitioners and 
responded to the points raised. 
 
Councillor Burrows explained how residents’ parking schemes worked 
and why they have become popular with residents within across the 
Borough.  Councillor Burrows was mindful of the recent increase in 
parking charges within the local hospital.  Councillor Burrows was 
aware that residents had previously been consulted on parking 

 



  
proposals but the results did not indicate support for a scheme to be 
implemented in their road.  Councillor Burrows explained that all 
residents of Thirlmere Gardens would be consulted and the results 
would be analyzed on a house by house basis. 
 
Resolved - That the Cabinet Member: 
 

1) Met and discussed with petitioners their request for parking 
restrictions in Thirlmere Gardens, Northwood. 

 
2) Asked officers to add the request to the Council’s parking 

programme for further investigation. 
 

3) Asked officers to investigate access issues in liaison with 
the London Fire Brigade. 

 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION  
 
The petition hearing provided a valuable opportunity to hear the 
concerns and suggestions of petitioners  
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED / RISK MANAGEMENT  
 
These were discussed in greater detail with petitioners. 
 

6. CROSIER ROAD, ICKENHAM  (Agenda Item 6) 
 

Action by 

 Councillor John Hensley attended as a Ward Councillor in support of 
the petitioners. 
 
Concerns and suggestions from petitioners included the following: 
 

• Ickenham underground station was a short walking distance. 
• Nearby roads already had parking controls. 
• Crosier Road was one of the only roads in the area with no 

parking restrictions. 
• The footway was being damaged by parked vehicles. 
• Garages were frequently blocked. 
• Refuse trucks often had difficulty due to the width of the road. 
• 36 households had signed the petition which represented 74% 

of the total number of households in the road. 
 
Councillor Hensley spoke in support of the petitioners’ request and 
raised the following issues. 
 

• Driveways were often blocked. 
• Other roads in the local area have benefited from parking 

schemes. 
• Other schemes took time to develop but did not want a scheme 

in Crosier Road being delayed. 
 
Councillor Burrows listened to the concerns of petitioners and 
responded to the points raised. 

 



  
 
Councillor Burrows explained how residents’ parking schemes worked 
and why they have become popular with residents within the Ickenham 
area and across the Borough. Cllr Burrows noted that the majority of 
residents had signed the petition and was therefore happy to add the 
petitioners request to the parking programme which was currently 
being developed with officers.  Cllr Burrows highlighted to petitioners 
that he could not give them a time scale on when residents would be 
consulted; however, he emphasized the importance of returning the 
consultation document when they received it. 
 
Resolved - That the Cabinet Member: 
 

1) Met with the petitioners and considered their request for 
parking restrictions in Crosier Road, Ickenham.  

 
2) Asked officers to add the request to the Council’s parking 

programme for further investigation. 
 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION  
 
The petition hearing provided the opportunity to hear directly the 
concerns of the petitioners. 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED / RISK MANAGEMENT  
 
These were discussed with petitioners. 
 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 8.22pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Danielle Watson on 01895 277488.  Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 

 


